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I. INTRODUCTION

This proceeding involves two consolidated, original disciplinary cases.
  Deputy Trial Counsel Christine Souhrada appeared for the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (hereafter State Bar).  Even though he was properly served in each of the two cases before they were consolidated, respondent James R. Miller (also known as James R. Miller III) failed to timely file a response in either of them.
  After his default was entered in each of the cases, they were consolidated for all purposes.
 

The State Bar charges respondent with a total of 12 counts of professional misconduct in four client matters and with two counts of failing to cooperate in a State Bar disciplinary investigation.  The State Bar contends that the appropriate level of discipline, is five years’ stayed suspension and three years’ actual suspension continuing until (1) respondent makes restitution; (2) respondent makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion to terminate his suspension (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 205); and (3) respondent establishes his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and legal learning (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std 1.4(c)(ii) (all further references to standards are to this source)). 

The court finds that respondent is culpable on only seven of the twelve counts of charged misconduct.  For the reasons set forth below, the court will recommend, among other things, that respondent be placed on four years’ stayed suspension and six months’ actual suspension continuing until (1) respondent makes restitution, plus interest, of unearned fees in two client matters, (2) respondent pays three superior court sanction orders, and (3) respondent makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion to terminate his actual suspension under Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, rule 205.

II.  RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A.  Case Number 05-O-01106


The State Bar filed the notice of disciplinary charges (hereafter NDC) in case number 05‑O‑01106 on March 16, 2006.  That same day, the State Bar properly served a copy of the NDC on respondent at his latest address shown on the official membership records of the State Bar (hereafter official address) by certified mail, return receipt requested in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6002.1, subdivision (c).
  That service was deemed complete when mailed even if respondent did not receive it.  (§ 6002.1, subd. (c); Bowles v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 100, 107-108; but see also Jones v. Flowers (Apr. 26, 2006) 547 U.S. ____, 126 S.Ct. 1708, 1713-1714, 1717.)


Thereafter, the State Bar received, from the United States Postal Service (hereafter Postal Service), a return receipt (i.e., green card) for that copy of the NDC.  That return receipt establishes that the copy of the NDC served on respondent was actually delivered to respondent’s official address on March 20, 2006.


Respondent’s response to the NDC was due no later than April 10, 2006.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 103(a).)  Respondent, however, did not file a response.  Accordingly, on April 21, 2006, the State Bar filed, and properly served on respondent, a motion for entry of default.  Thereafter, respondent still failed to file a response to the NDC, and the State Bar filed a motion for entry of default against him.  On May 17, 2006, Judge Talcott filed an order entering respondent’s default in case number 05‑O‑01106  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 602) and placing respondent on involuntary inactive enrollment as mandated by section 6007, subdivision (e)(1).


On July 6, 2006, the State Bar filed a single brief on culpability and discipline in which it listed both case number 05‑O‑01106 and case number 05‑C‑04139 in the heading even though they were not then consolidated.

Also, on July 6, 2006, respondent filed a single motion to vacate default or, alternatively, to set aside default in case numbers 05‑O‑01106 and 05‑C‑04139 even though they were not then consolidated.  Thereafter, the State Bar filed an opposition to respondent’s motion.  On August 14, 2006, Judge Talcott filed separate orders in case numbers 05‑O‑01106 and 05‑C‑04139 denying, as meritless, respondent’s July 6, 2006, motion for relief from default.

B.  Case Number 05-O-04731


The State Bar filed the NDC in case number 05‑O‑04731 on June 23, 2006.  That same day, the State Bar properly served a copy of that NDC on respondent at his official address by certified mail, return receipt requested in accordance with section 6002.1, subdivision (c).  That service was deemed complete when mailed even if respondent did not receive it.  (§ 6002.1, subd. (c); Bowles v. State Bar, supra, 48 Cal.3d at pp. 107-108.)


On June 27, 2006, the State Bar received, from the Postal Service, a return receipt (i.e., green card) for the copy of NDC in case number 05‑O‑04731 that was served on respondent at his official address.  Even though that return receipt establishes that the service copy of the NDC was actually delivered to respondent’s official address, on July 6, 2006, the State Bar also mailed two courtesy copies of the NDC in case number 05‑O‑04731 to respondent at an address on Tierrasanta Boulevard in San Diego.
  One of the courtesy copies was sent by first class mail (regular delivery), and the other copy was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.  Neither courtesy copy was returned to the State Bar by the Postal Service.  In fact, on July 10, 2006, the State Bar received, from the Postal Service, a return receipt (i.e., green card) for the courtesy copy that was sent certified mail.  That return receipt establishes that that courtesy copy was actually delivered to the Tierrasanta Boulevard address on July 7, 2006, where it was accepted and signed for by Ryan Costello “as agent” for respondent.


Respondent’s response to the NDC in case number 05‑O‑04731 was due no later than July 18, 2006.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 103(a).)  Respondent, however, did not file a response.  Accordingly, on July 21, 2006, the State Bar filed, and properly served on respondent, a motion for entry of default.  Thereafter, respondent still failed to file a response to the NDC.  Thus, on August 17, 2006, Judge Talcott filed an order entering respondent’s default in case number 05‑O‑04731 (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 602) and, as mandated by section 6007, subdivision (e)(1), again placing him on involuntary inactive enrollment.

C.  Consolidation, Transfer & Severance

On August 22, 2006, Judge Talcott filed an order in which he, among other things, consolidated case numbers 05‑O‑01106, 05‑C‑04139, and 05‑O‑04731 for all purposes and ordered that the consolidated cases stand submitted for decision on September 15, 2006.  (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 108(a).)


As noted in footnote 1 above, the consolidated proceeding was transferred to this court on January 5, 2007.  Thereafter, on February 7, 2007, this court filed an order to show cause (hereafter OSC) regarding why case number 05‑C‑04139 should not be severed from the consolidated proceeding and then dismissed without prejudice.  The State Bar filed an opposition to the severance and dismissal of case number 05‑C‑04139.


On May 2, 2007, the court filed an order severing case number 05‑C‑04139 from case numbers 05‑O‑01106 and 05‑O‑04731.  In that same order, the court reserved ruling on the dismissal portion of the OSC.

D.  Respondent’s Inactive Enrollment Under Fee Arbitration Statute

As discussed below under the St. Pierre client matter, respondent failed to pay a final and binding fee arbitration award.  Accordingly, the Presiding Arbitrator of the State Bar=s Mandatory Fee Arbitration Program filed a proceeding, under section 6203, to have respondent involuntarily enrolled inactive until he paid the award.  In that proceeding (i.e., State Bar Court case number 06‑AE‑12536‑RMT), respondent was involuntarily enrolled inactive effective July 23, 2006.  Respondent will remain on inactive enrollment in case number 06‑AE‑12536‑RMT until he pays the award and until he makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion to terminate his involuntary inactive enrollment.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 710.)  As of the date of this decision, respondent remains on involuntary inactive enrollment in case number 06‑AE‑12536‑RMT.

E.  Respondent’s Actual Suspension for Nonpayment of Bar Fees

Respondent failed to pay his annual State Bar membership fees.  Accordingly, effective September 18, 2006, the Supreme Court actually suspended respondent from the practice of law in case number S145875.  As of the date of this decision, respondent has not paid his fees and remains on actual suspension in case number S145875.

III.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The court's findings are based on:  (1) the well-pleaded factual allegations (not the legal contentions or charges) contained in the NDC’s in case numbers 05‑O‑01106 and 05‑O‑04731, which allegations are deemed admitted by the entry of respondent's default in each of those two cases (§ 6088; Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 200(d)(1)(A)); and (2) exhibits 7, 8, and 9 to the State Bar’s July 6, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline and exhibit 1 to the State Bar’s September 15, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline, which exhibits are admitted into evidence (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 202(c)).
  The court does not admit exhibits 1 through 6 to the State Bar’s July 6, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline because those exhibits relate to case number 05‑C‑04139, which has been severed from this consolidated proceeding.

A.  Jurisdiction


Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on December 6, 1998, and has been a member of the State Bar since that time.

B.  Case Number 05-O-01106

1.  Nawroz Client Matter (Count 1)


a.  Findings of Fact

Maryam Nawroz, as the plaintiff in civil case in the San Diego Superior Court, obtained a $9,000 judgment against the defendant.  However, the defendant filed a motion to vacate judgment or, in the alternative, for new trial.  Shortly thereafter, on September 16, 2004, Nawroz employed respondent to represent her and to file a response to the defendant’s motion.  On that same day, Nawroz paid respondent $3,000 in advanced attorney’s fees.

On September 21, 2004, respondent filed an opposition to the defendant’s motion.  On September 30, 2004, respondent appeared at a hearing on that motion.  At the hearing, the superior court granted the defendant's motion to vacate the judgment and entered a new judgment against the defendant for only $2,000.

In a telephone conversation on October 1, 2004, respondent informed Nawroz that the superior court had reduced her judgment to $2,000.  In that same conversation, Nawroz asked respondent to appeal the superior court’s new judgment, and respondent agreed to do so.   However, respondent failed to pursue an appeal.

On November 5, 2004, Nawroz sent respondent a letter in which she requested that respondent return her file to her.  Even though respondent received that letter, he has never returned Nawroz’s file.

b. Conclusions of Law

Count 1:  Failure to Release Client File (Rule 3‑700(D)(1))

In count 1 in case number 05-O-01106, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(1) of the Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar.
  Rule 3‑700(D)(1) provides that, upon termination of employment, an attorney must “promptly release to the client, at the request of the client, all the client papers and property.  . . .”  The record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(1) by not returning, to Nawroz, her client file in accordance with the request in her November 5, 2004, letter.


2.  Pettro Client Matter (Counts 2 through 6) 



a.  Findings of Fact

On November 21, 2004, Christina Pettro (1) retained respondent to represent her in a wrongful termination action and (2) paid respondent $1,000 in advanced attorney’s fees.

Thereafter, on November 30, 2004, Pettro sent respondent a letter in which she asked respondent whether he was going to send a representation letter to the opposing counsel and, if so, to send her a copy of the letter.  Respondent received, but did not respond to Pettro’s November 30, 2004, letter.  Pettro never received a copy of a representation letter from respondent.

Thereafter, Pettro telephoned respondent’s law office, but was unable to speak to anyone.  She left two or three voicemail messages for respondent.  Then, on December 17, 2004, Pettro finally spoke on the telephoned with someone at respondent’s office.  However, Pettro was told that respondent was with another client.  Thus, she left yet another message for respondent in which she asked him to call her back.  Respondent did not do so.

 On December 21, 2004, Pettro sent respondent a second letter.  In her second letter, Pettro stated that she had made multiple unsuccessful attempts to speak with him by telephone and had left him multiple messages to which he had not responded.  In addition, Pettro noted that the only thing she received from respondent was a box of See's candy that he sent her during the holidays.  Finally, Pettro again asked respondent to contact her regarding her claim.  Respondent, received Pettro’s second letter, but did not respond to it.

On March 29, 2005, Pettro sent respondent a third letter.  In her third letter, Pettro stated that respondent had failed to communicate with her despite her earlier letters.  Respondent received Pettro’s third letter, but did not respond to it.

On April 30, 2005, Pettro sent respondent a fourth letter.  In her fourth letter, Pettro noted that the one-year statute of limitations might apply to her claim; again asked respondent to contact her; and stated that, if he did not contact her, she would file a complaint against him with the State Bar.  Respondent received Pettro’s fourth letter, but did not respond to it.

On May 5, 2005, Pettro sent respondent an email in which she informed respondent that the private investigator she hired had obtained a recorded statement from a witness and again asked respondent to contact her regarding the status of her claim.  Finally, respondent communicated with Pettro that same day.  Respondent sent, to Pettro, a reply email in which he apologized for his complete failure to contact her and acknowledged that his conduct was wrong, discourteous, and unprofessional.  In addition, he stated that he would contact Pettro to discuss how to proceed or would refund the advanced fee and help her find new counsel.

Next, on June 10, 2005, respondent sent Pettro another email.  In this second email, respondent indicated that he was going to send a demand letter to the opposing side and that he had attached a copy of a draft demand letter (and its exhibits) to that email.  Respondent asked Pettro to review the draft and its exhibits.  However, no draft letter or exhibits were attached to the email, and Pettro never otherwise received a copy of the draft or its exhibits.

Respondent never took any action with respect to Pettro's claim.  Respondent did not earn any portion of the $1,000 in advanced fees that Pettro paid him in November 2004.

In September 2005, Pettro retained Attorney Michael Steponovich to handle her claim.  On September 7, 2005, and then again on October 28, 2005, Attorney Steponovich sent respondent a letter in which he notified respondent that he was Pettro's new attorney and asked respondent to send him Pettro's file.  In his October 28, 2005, letter, Steponovich also asked respondent to refund the $1,000 in unearned fees.  Respondent received both of Steponovich’s letters, but did not respond to them.  Respondent never released Pettro’s file or refunded the $1,000 in unearned fees.


b.  Conclusions of Law

As discussed below, in counts 2 through 6 in case number 05-O-01106, the court finds respondent culpable under only count 3.  For purposes of clarity, the court first addresses count 3; then addresses counts 5 and 6; then addresses count 2; and then addresses count 4.

Count 3:  Improper Withdrawal (Rule 3‑700(A)(2))

In count 3 in case number 05-O-01106, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(A)(2).  That rule provides that an attorney “shall not withdraw from employment until the [attorney] has taken reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the rights of the client, including giving due notice to the client, allowing time for employment of other counsel, complying with rule 3-700(D), and complying with applicable laws and rules.” 

The State Bar contends that respondent’s failure to perform any legal services for Pettro establishes that he effectively withdrew from employment.  However, an attorney’s failure to provide legal services, standing alone, does not establish that the attorney has withdrawn from representation.  (E.g., Guzzetta v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 962, 979; see also Baker v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 804, 816-817, fn.5 [construing rule 3‑700(A)(2)'s predecessor].)  “Whether or not an attorney’s ceasing [or failing] to provide services amounts to an effective withdrawal depends on the surrounding circumstances.”  (In the Matter of Bach (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631, 641.)  In that regard, “gross negligence in failing to communicate with clients may be construed as abandonment.  [Citations.]”  (In the Matter of Hindin (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 657, 680.)  

The record establishes, by clear and convincing evidence, that respondent never performed any legal services for Pettro and that respondent recklessly and repeatedly, if not intentionally, failed to communicate with her or to respond to her status inquiries.  When respondent’s failure to perform any work for Pettro for almost one year is viewed together with respondent’s repeated and reckless failures to communicate with her or to respond to her status inquiries over that same time period, it is clear that respondent effectively withdrew from employment.  (Cf. In the Matter of Valinoti (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 535-536.)  It is also clear that respondent never gave Pettro notice of his withdrawal.  Thus, the record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(A)(2) by withdrawing from employment without giving Pettro due notice.   (Ibid.)  What is more, the record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(A)(2) by not complying with rule 3‑700(D).  (Accord, In the Matter of Dahlz (Review Dept. 2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 269, 280-281.)
Rule 3‑700(D)(1) requires that, upon termination of employment, an attorney must “Subject to any protective order or non-disclosure agreement, promptly release to the client, at the request of the client, all the client papers and property [including all] correspondence, pleadings, deposition transcripts, exhibits, physical evidence, expert's reports, and other items reasonably necessary to the client's representation, whether the client has paid for them or not.”  Rule 3‑700(D)(2) requires that, upon termination of employment, an attorney must “Promptly refund any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned. . . .”  Respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(1) by never releasing Pettro’s client file in accordance with the requests in Attorney Steponovich’s September and October 2005 letters.  Respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(2) by never refunding, to Pettro, any portion of the $1,000 in unearned attorney’s fees.

Counts 5 & 6:  Failure to Release File & to Refund Unearned Fees (Rule 3‑700(D)(1)&(2))
In counts 5 and 6 in case number 05‑O‑01106, the State Bar charges respondent’s failures to release Pettro’s file and to refund the $1,000 in unearned fees as separate violations of rules 3‑700(D)(1) and 3‑700(D)(2), respectively.  However, those failures are more appropriately encompassed in the foregoing found violations of rule 3‑700(A)(2), which is more comprehensive than rules 3‑700(D)(1) and 3‑700(D)(2).  (Accord, In the Matter of Dahlz, supra, 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at pp. 280-281.)  Accordingly, counts 5 and 6 in case number 05‑O‑01106 are dismissed with prejudice.

Count 2:  Failure to Perform (Rule 3‑110(A))

In count 2 in case number 05-O-01106, the State Bar charges respondent with violating rule 3‑110(A), which provides that an attorney must “not intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly fail to perform legal services with competence.”  The court, however, declines to hold that respondent is culpable of a separate violation of rule 3‑110(A).  First, in the NDC, the State Bar neither alleged nor charged that respondent performed a legal service incompetently.
  Second, to the extent that respondent’s complete failure to perform any legal services for Pettro may be considered as a failure to competently perform legal services under rule 3‑110(A), the court has already relied on that failure as a basis for finding respondent culpable in count 3 of violating rule 3‑700(A)(2) by improperly withdrawing from employment.  To rely on that same failure again as a basis for holding that respondent is also culpable of violating rule 3‑110(A) would be duplicative.  It is inappropriate to find duplicative violations.  (In the Matter of Torres (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 128, 148.)  That is because “the appropriate level of discipline for an act of misconduct does not depend upon how many rules of professional conduct or statutes proscribe the misconduct.  [Citation.]”  (Ibid.)  Accordingly, count 1 in case number 05-O-01106 is dismissed with prejudice.  (E.g., In the Matter of Van Sickle (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 980, 992.)

Count 4:  Failure to Communicate (§ 6068, subd. (m))

In count 4 in case number 05-O-01106, the State Bar charges respondent with violating section 6068, subdivision (m), which requires that an attorney “respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of clients and to keep clients reasonably informed of significant developments in matters with regard to which the attorney has agreed to provide legal services.”   The court, however, declines to hold that respondent is culpable of a separate violation of section 6068, subdivision (m) based on his failures to communicate with Pettro and to respond to her status inquiries.  The court has already relied on those failures as a basis for holding that respondent is culpable of violating rule 3‑700(A)(2) by improperly withdrawing from employment.  To rely on them again as a basis for holding that respondent is culpable of violating section 6068, subdivision (m) would be duplicative.  (In the Matter of Valinoti, supra, 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 536; see also In the Matter of Aguiluz (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 32, 43.)  Accordingly, count 4 in case number 05-O-01106 is also dismissed with prejudice.

C.  Case Number 05-O-04731


1.  St. Pierre Client Matter (Counts 1 through 5)



a.  Findings of Fact

On October 20, 2004, Claudia St. Pierre (1) employed respondent to represent her in a sexual discrimination/wrongful termination case and (2) paid him $1,000 in advanced attorney’s fees.  

On October 29, 2004, St. Pierre sent respondent an email in which she informed respondent that she had sent him some additional information to assist him in preparing a demand letter in her case.  On November 9, 2004, respondent sent St. Pierre a reply email in which he informed her that he had received the additional information and stated that he was working on a demand letter in her case and that he would soon be contacting her.

On November 16, 2004, St. Pierre sent respondent a second email.  In her second email, St. Pierre asked respondent to send out a demand letter in her case within the next week.  Respondent, however, did not acknowledge St. Pierre’s second email.  Nor did he prepare or send out the requested demand letter.  In fact, respondent never performed any legal service of value to St. Pierre.

On December 9, 2004, St. Pierre sent respondent a third email.  In her third email, St. Pierre asked respondent to contact her by December 13, 2004.  Respondent, however, did not contact St. Pierre in response to her third email.

On December 20, 2004, St. Pierre properly mailed, to respondent, a letter in which she terminated his employment and asked both for her client file and for a refund of the advanced fees she paid him.  The Postal Service did not return, to St. Pierre, that letter as undeliverable or otherwise.  Accordingly, the court finds that respondent actually received it.  (Evid. Code, § 641 [mailbox rule].)

In January 2005, St. Pierre employed the Davis Maltin Law Firm (hereafter Davis Firm) to represent her in place of respondent.  On February 14, 2005, St. Pierre sent respondent a fourth email.  In her fourth email, St. Pierre again asked respondent for her client file and for a refund of the advanced fees.  Later that same day, respondent sent St. Pierre an email in which he stated that he would forward her file to her or to her new counsel, if any.  Respondent did not mention the advanced fees in that email.  That same day, St. Pierre sent respondent a fifth email.  In that fifth email, St. Pierre notified respondent she had employed the Davis Firm as her new counsel and provided respondent with the Davis Firm’s contact information and again asked respondent to refund the advanced fees.  Respondent did not send St. Pierre’s file to St. Pierre or to the Davis Firm.  Nor did respondent refund the advanced fees.

On May 13, 2005, the Davis Firm properly mailed, to respondent, a letter in which it asked respondent to forward St. Pierre’s client file to it.  The Postal Service did not return, to the Davis Firm, that letter as undeliverable or otherwise.  Accordingly, the court finds that respondent actually received it.  (Evid. Code, § 641 [mailbox rule].)  Respondent, however, still failed to release St. Pierre’s client file.

In January 2005, St. Pierre initiated a fee arbitration against respondent.  On June 1, 2005, a hearing was held in the fee arbitration matter.
  The arbitrator issued an award against respondent and in favor of St. Pierre in the total sum $1,136.08 ($1,000 in unearned fees plus $136.08 in interest and arbitration fees).  On June 27, 2005, a copy of the award was properly served on respondent.  On June 30, 2005, St. Pierre sent respondent a demand for payment, which respondent received (Evid. Code, § 641 [mailbox rule]).  Respondent failed to pay the award.  Accordingly, as noted above, respondent was involuntarily enrolled inactive effective under section 6203, subdivision (d) in case number 06‑AE‑12536‑RMT.

On July 20, 2005, St. Pierre filed a small claims action against respondent in an attempt to collect the fee arbitration award.  On August 25, 2005, the superior court entered a judgment against respondent and in favor of St. Pierre in the amount of $1,136.08 plus $52 in costs.  Respondent, however, has never paid the judgment.

On December 19, 2005, and then again on January 18, 2006, a State Bar investigator properly mailed, to respondent, a letter in which the investigator asked respondent to provide, by a specified date, a written response to specified allegations of misconduct that the State Bar was investigating in the St. Pierre client matter.  The Postal Service did not return, to the State Bar, either of those letters as undeliverable or otherwise, and the court finds that respondent actually received each of them (Evid. Code, § 641).  Respondent did not respond to either of the investigator’s letters.  Nor did respondent otherwise communicate with the State Bar investigator.

b. Conclusions of Law

Count 1:  Failure to Perform (Rule 3‑110(A))

In count 1 in case number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑110(A) by intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to competently perform the legal services for which St. Pierre employed him.  The record clearly establishes that respondent did not perform any legal services for St. Pierre during the some 41 days he was employed by St. Pierre (i.e., from November 9, 2004, until December 20, 2004).  Ordinarily, an attorney’s failure to perform for such a short period of time might not establish a rule 3‑110(A) violation by clear and convincing evidence.  However, St. Pierre’s declaration (which is exhibit 1 to the State Bar’s September 15, 2006, brief of culpability and discipline) clearly establishes (1) that, when St. Pierre employed him, respondent knew that time was of the essence with respect to St. Pierre’s claims and (2) that, at that same time, respondent assured her that he “would be able to act quickly on [her] claim.”  In light of these facts and St. Pierre’s first, second, and third emails, it is clear that respondent’s failure to perform for 41 days was not merely negligent; it was reckless, if not intentional.  (In the Matter of Bach, supra, 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 642.)  This is particularly true since, in his November 9, 2004, email, respondent told St. Pierre that he was working on her case.  In sum, respondent willfully violated rule 3‑110(A) by not performing any legal services of value for St. Pierre as charged in count 1 in case number  intentional 05-O-04731.

Count 2:  Failing to Communicate (§ 6068, subd. (m))

In count 2 in case number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (m) “By failing to respond to St. Pierre’s requests for information in her [second and third emails], her letter of December 20, 2004, and her telephone calls to his office during that time frame.”  As noted above, section 6068, subdivision (m) requires that an attorney respond promptly to the reasonable status inquiries of clients and to keep clients reasonably informed of significant developments.

The record, however, fails to establish that respondent is culpable of the charged section 6068, subdivision (m) violation.  There is no evidence (much less clear and convincing evidence) that St. Pierre requested any information from respondent or made a reasonable status inquiry either in her second or third emails; in her December 20, 2004, letter; or in a telephone call to respondent’s office.

Moreover, even though the record might support a finding that, on December 9, 2004, St. Pierre sent respondent an email (i.e., her third email) “regarding the fact that he had not responded to her telephone messages or her emails to him,” such a finding would improperly assume at least two facts not in evidence.  First, that St. Pierre actually left respondent telephone messages in which she asked him to call her; and second, that respondent received, but failed to respond to those messages.

Moreover, respondent’s failure to contact St. Pierre by Monday, December 13, 2004, in accordance with the request in St. Pierre’s third email, falls short of establishing the charged violation of section 6068, subdivision (m) by clear and convincing evidence.  This is particularly true in light of the fact that St. Pierre terminated respondent’s employment seven days later on December 20, 2004.  In sum, count 2 in case number 05-O-04731 is dismissed with prejudice.

Count 3:  Failure to Release Client File (Rule 3‑700(D)(1))

In count 3 in case number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated his duty, under rule 3‑700(D)(1), to promptly release to the client, at the client’s request, all the client’s papers upon the termination of his employment.  The record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(1) by not releasing St. Pierre’s client file either to St. Pierre or to the Davis Firm in accordance with the requests in St. Pierre’s December 20, 2004, letter, in her fourth and fifth emails (which were both sent on February 14, 2005), and in the Davis Firm’s May 13, 2005, letter.

Count 4:  Failure to Refund Unearned Fees (Rule 3‑700(D)(2))

In count 4 in case number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated his duty, under rule 3‑700(D)(2), to promptly refund any unearned fee upon the termination of his employment.  Without question, respondent did not earn any portion of the $1,000 in advanced fees that St. Pierre paid him on October 20, 2004.  (Cf. In the Matter of Gadda (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 416, 424 [to justify retention of legal fess, an attorney must perform more than minimal services that effectively have no value to the client]; see also Maglica v. Maglica (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 442, 450-451 [legal services rendered must actually benefit client to justify recovery under quantum meruit].)  Thus, respondent had a duty to promptly refund the entire $1,000 to St. Pierre after she terminated his employment in her December 20, 2004, letter.  (Rule 3‑700(D)(2).)  Respondent, however, did not do so.  Therefore, the record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated rule 3‑700(D)(2).

Count 5:  Failure to Cooperate with State Bar (§ 6068, subd. (i))

In count 5 in case number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i), which requires that an attorney "cooperate and participate in any disciplinary investigation or other regulatory or disciplinary proceeding pending against himself or herself. . . ."  The record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i) by failing to respond to the State Bar investigator’s December 19, 2005, and January 18, 2006, letters dealing with the State Bar’s investigation of the St. Pierre client matter.

2.  Del Sol Academy Client Matter (Counts 6 through 8)

a.  Findings of Fact
In late 2003 or early 2004, respondent began representing the Del Sol Academy of Interpretation and three individuals, all of whom were then defendants in a civil lawsuit pending in the Los Angeles Superior Court, titled Southern California School of Interpretation, Inc. v. Del Sol Academy of Interpretation, et al., case number BC305801.

In that lawsuit, the plaintiff filed, against each of respondent’s four clients, a separate motion to compel answers to interrogatories (a total of four motions).  Each of the four motions contained a request for monetary sanctions.  At a June 4, 2004, hearing, the superior court granted the four motions and ordered respondent’s clients to answer the interrogatories.  In addition, the court imposed sanctions against respondent and his clients in the amount of $468.15 per motion (a total of $1,872.60 in sanctions).  Respondent was at the June 4, 2004, hearing and had actual knowledge of the superior court’s June 4, 2004, order.

The plaintiff also filed three more separate discovery motions against each of respondent’s four clients (a total of 12 motions).  Each of those 12 motions also contained a request for sanctions.  At a July 26, 2004, hearing, the superior court granted the 12 motions and awarded sanctions against respondent and each of his clients in the amount of $468.15 per motion (a total of $5,617.80 in sanctions).  The sanctions were to be paid within 30 days.  

Respondent had notice of the July 26, 2004, hearing on the 12 motions, but did not appear at the hearing.  The plaintiff’s attorney properly served respondent with notice of the superior court’s July 26, 2004, order, but there is no evidence in the record that establishes that respondent received that notice or otherwise had actual knowledge of that order.

Respondent’s clients did not comply with the superior court’s June 4, 2004, order to answer the plaintiff’s interrogatories.  Accordingly, the plaintiff filed, against each of respondent’s four clients, a separate motion for terminating sanctions.  At a July 28, 2004, hearing, the superior court granted the four motions and struck respondent’s clients’ answers.  In addition, the court ordered sanctions against respondent and his clients in the amount of $468.15 per motion (a total of $1,872.60 in sanctions).  The sanctions were to be paid forthwith.  Respondent was at the July 28, 2004, hearing and had actual knowledge of the superior court’s July 28, 2004, order.

Thereafter, respondent filed a motion for relief from default for two of his four clients.  At a February 28, 2005, hearing, the superior court granted respondent’s motion, but awarded sanctions against him alone in the amount of $3,940.  The $3,940 in sanctions were to be paid within 30 days.  Respondent was at the February 28, 2005, hearing and had actual knowledge of the superior court’s February 28, 2005, order.

Respondent has neither appealed nor paid any portion of the foregoing sanctions.  Moreover, respondent never reported any of the sanctions to the State Bar. 

b.  Conclusions of Law

Count 6:  Failure to Obey a Court Order (§ 6103))

In count 6 in Case Number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent violated section 6103, which provides, in relevant part, that an attorney’s “wilful disobedience or violation of an order of the court requiring him to do or forbear an act connected with or in the course of his profession, which he ought in good faith to do or forbear. . . [constitutes cause] for disbarment or suspension.”  To establish a section 6103 violation, the State Bar must establish, by clear and convincing evidence, both that respondent had actual knowledge of a final court order and that respondent intentionally disobeyed the order.  (In the Matter of Maloney and Virsik (Review Dept. 2005) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 774, 787-788.)

Without question, each of the foregoing four superior court orders required respondent to do an act that was connected with and in the course of his profession.  However, the record clearly establishes that respondent had actual knowledge of only the following three orders:  (1) the superior court’s June 4, 2004, order imposing sanctions totaling $1,872.60 on respondent and his clients; (2) the superior court’s July 28, 2004, order imposing sanctions totaling $1,872.60 on respondent and his clients; and (3) superior court’s February 28, 2005, order imposing $3,940 in sanctions on respondent only.  The record does not establish, by clear and convincing evidence, that respondent had actual notice of the superior court’s July 26, 2004, order imposing sanctions totaling $5,617.80 against him and his clients.

In short, the respondent willfully violated section 6103 when he failed to pay any portion of the sanctions imposed on him and his clients in the superior court’s June 4, 2004; July 28, 2004; and February 28, 2005, orders.  (See, generally, In the Matter of Respondent Y (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 862, 868 & fn. 4 [an attorney’s inability to pay a monetary sanction is not a defense to a section 6103 violation unless the attorney establishes that he or she first sought relief from the sanctions order in the issuing court because of an inability to pay].)  However, the court may not find that respondent violated section 6103 when he failed to pay any portion of the sanctions imposed in the superior court’s July 26, 2004, order because the record does not clearly establish that he had actual knowledge of it.  (In the Matter of Maloney and Virsik, supra, 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at pp. 787-788.)  Therefore, the portion of count 6 in case number 05‑O‑04731 that charges respondent with violating section 6103 by not paying the in sanctions imposed in the superior court’s July 26, 2004, order is dismissed with prejudice.

Count 7:  Failure to Report Sanctions (§ 6068, subd. (o)(3))

In count 7 in Case Number 05-O-04731, the State Bar charges that respondent violated section 6068, subdivision (o)(3), which provides that an attorney must “report to the [State Bar], in writing, within 30 days of the time the attorney has knowledge of . . . [¶]  The imposition of judicial sanctions against the attorney, except for sanctions for failure to make discovery or monetary sanctions of less than one thousand dollars ($1,000).”  The record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (o)(3) by failing to report, to the State Bar, the $3,940 in sanctions that were imposed on him in the superior court’s February 28, 2005, order as charged in count 7.  (See, generally, In the Matter of Respondent Y, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at pp. 868-867 [attorneys have a duty, under section 6068, subdivision (o)(3), to report sanctions even if an appeal of the sanctions is pending].)

Count 8:  Failure Cooperate with the State Bar (§ 6068, subd. (i))
In count 8 in case number 05‑O-04731, the State Bar again charges respondent with violating his duty, under section 6068, subdivision (i), to cooperate and participate in State Bar disciplinary investigations pending against him.  The record clearly establishes that respondent willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i) by failing to respond to the State Bar investigator’s December 19, 2005, and January 18, 2006, letters dealing with the State Bar’s investigation of the Del Sol Academy client matter.

IV.  AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

A.  Aggravating Circumstances

1.  Multiple Acts of Misconduct

The fact that respondent has been found culpable on eight counts of misconduct is an aggravating circumstance.  (Std. 1.2(b)(ii).)

2.  Failure to Cooperate

Respondent's failed to participate in each of the two disciplinary proceedings before they were consolidated and before his default was entered.  (Std. 1.2(b)(vi).)  However, contrary to the State Bar's contention, respondent’s failure to participate warrants little weight in aggravation because the conduct relied on for this aggravating factor closely equals the misconduct relied on to find respondent culpable of violating section 6068, subdivision (i) and to enter his defaults.  (In the Matter of Bailey (Review Dept. 2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 220, 225.)

3.  Significant Client Harm 
Respondent’s failure to refund the $1,000 in unearned fees to Pettro caused significant harm to Pettro.  (Std. 1.2(b)(iv).)  Likewise, respondent’s failure to refund the $1,000 in unearned fees to St. Pierre caused significant harm to St. Pierre.  (Ibid.)  “Indeed, his failure, at this late date to make any restitution of the fees . . . he clearly did not earn . . . defies understanding and is most reprehensible.”  (In the Matter of Trillo (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 59, 69.)

The State Bar contends that the declarations of respondent’s clients Pettro, Nawroz, and St. Pierre, which declarations are attached to its briefs on culpability and discipline and which have been admitted into evidence (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 220(c)), establish (1) additional instances of significant client harm, (2) respondent’s indifference, and (3) other aggravating circumstances.  The court disagrees.  None of these instances or circumstances was charged.  As noted above in footnote 9, the court is precluded from relying on any uncharged aggravation (or misconduct) in default proceedings.  Therefore, since this is a default proceeding, the court need not and does not determine whether Pettro’s, Nawroz’s, and St. Pierre’s declarations establish such additional harm, indifference, or other aggravation.

4.  Indifference

Respondent’s continuing failure to release the client files in the Nawroz, Pettro, and St. Pierre client matters clearly establish respondent’s indifference towards his former clients and their rights.  Likewise, respondent’s continuing failure to obey the superior court sanction orders establishes indifference towards his duties as an officer of the court.  Respondent’s indifference is serious aggravation.  (Std. 1.2(b)(v); Aronin v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 276, 291.)

5.  Uncharged Misconduct

In its July 6, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline, the State Bar contends that the Court should find respondent culpable of willfully violating of Rule 3‑110 (failure to competently perform legal services) because the factual allegations in the NDC in case number 05‑O‑01106, which are deemed admitted by the entry of respondent’s default, establish that respondent never filed an appeal of the $2,000 judgment in the Nawroz client matter as he told Nawroz that he would in their October 1, 2004, telephone conversation.  Again, the court must disagree.

No rule 3‑110(A) violation was charged in the Nawroz client matter.  The court cannot find respondent culpable of uncharged violations because this is a default proceeding.  (In the Matter of Morone (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 207, 217-218; cf. In re Marriage of Lippel (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160, 1166-1167 [a default judgment cannot grant greater relief than that sought in the complaint]; In the Matter of Lazarus (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 387,  397.)

B.  Mitigating Circumstances

The State Bar has not alleged or established that respondent has a prior record of discipline.  Accordingly, the court finds that respondent practiced law discipline free for about four and one-half years (respondent was admitted in December 1999 and first engaged in misconduct in the Summer 2004).  However, four and one-half years of discipline free practice is insufficient for mitigation.  (In the Matter of Duxbury (Review Dept. 1999) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 67, 66.)  In sum, there is no mitigation in this proceeding.

V.  DISCUSSION ON DISCIPLINE

The record in the present consolidated proceeding clearly establishes that respondent is culpable on a total of eight counts of misconduct involving four client matters (i.e., the Nawroz, Pettro, St. Pierre, and Del Sol Academy client matters).  In the Nawroz client matter, respondent failed to release the client file as requested by the client.  (Rule 3‑700(D)(1).)

In the Pettro client matter, respondent improperly withdrew from representation, which is a particularly egregious violation because it encompasses respondent’s failure to perform legal services, failure to communicate, failure to release the client file as Pettro requested, and failure to refund the $1,000 unearned fees to Pettro.  (Rule 3‑700(A)(2); see also rule 3‑110(A); § 6068, subd. (m); rule 3‑700(D)(1)&(2).)

In the St. Pierre client matter, respondent failed to perform legal services (rule 3‑110(A)), failed to release the client file as St. Pierre and the Davis Firm requested (rule 3‑700(D)(1)), and failed to refund the $1,000 unearned fee to St. Pierre client matter (rule 3‑700(D)(2)).

In the Del Sol Academy client matter, respondent failed to obey three superior court sanction orders (§ 6103) and failed to report the $3,940 sanction order to the State Bar (§ 6068, subd. (o)(3)).

Finally, respondent failed to participate in two separate State Bar’s disciplinary investigations.  (§ 6068, subd. (i).)

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court looks first to the standards for guidance.  (Drociak v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1095, 1090; In the Matter of Koehler (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 615, 628.)  However, as noted below, the standards provide little guidance in the present case.  (See, e.g., In re Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220.)  Second, the court looks to decisional law for guidance.  (Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311; In the Matter of Taylor (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 563, 580.)

A.  The Applicable Standards


Standard 1.6(a) provides that, when two or more acts of misconduct are found in a single disciplinary proceeding and different sanctions are prescribed for those acts, the recommended sanction is to be the most severe of the different sanctions.  In this case, the most severe sanction for respondent's misconduct is found in standard 2.6, which applies to respondent's violations of sections 6068 and 6103.  Standard 2.6 provides, among other things, that a violations of section 6068 or 6103 “shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline . . . .”  The primary purposes of imposing discipline are to protect the public, the courts, and the legal profession; to maintain the highest possible professional standards for attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.  (Std. 1.3; Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 103, 111.)  The generalized language of standard 2.6 provides little guidance.
  (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 206.)

B.  Case Law

As noted above, the State Bar contends that the appropriate level of discipline is five years’ stayed suspension and three years’ actual suspension continuing until respondent makes restitution; he establishes his rehabilitation, fitness, and ability in the law (std. 1.4(c)(ii)); and he makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion to terminate his actual suspension (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 205).  The State Bar does not specify what restitution respondent should be required to make or whether any restitution should include interest and, if so, when such interest should start to accrue.

To support its contention, the State Bar cites to the default cases of Bledsoe v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1074; In the Matter of Bailey (Review Dept. 2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 220; In the Matter of Greenwood (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 831.  Accordingly to the State Bar, the misconduct in the present proceeding is “far more egregious than that found in Bledsoe and Bailey” and, thus, warrants significantly greater discipline in those two cases.  The court cannot agree.

The attorney in Bledsoe was placed on five years’ stayed suspension, five years’ probation, and two years actual suspension for misconduct and aggravation substantially greater than that found in the present proceeding.  As the State Bar, itself, notes: 

Bledsoe . . . involved four client matters in which [the attorney] was found culpable of failing to perform in all four client matters, failing to communicate in three matters, failing to return a client file, improperly withdrawing from one of the cases, failing to refund unearned fees in two of the [client matters], making a misrepresentation to a client, and failing to cooperate with a State Bar investigation.  Because of Bledsoe’s misconduct, one client’s case was dismissed and another was left unable to pursue her claim due to Bledsoe’s failure to refund the fee she paid him.  Bledsoe, who had no prior discipline, defaulted in the disciplinary proceedings.

(Italics added.)

In contrast to Bledsoe, the present case involves only one instance of failure to perform and one instance of improper withdrawal.
  Moreover, the misrepresentation in Bledsoe involved moral turpitude (§ 6106).  There the attorney affirmatively misrepresented to a probate client that he had finalized the estate and requested additional payment.  Acts of moral turpitude alone may lead to disbarment under standard 2.3.
  In short, the court simply cannot agree that respondent’s misconduct is “far more egregious than that found in Bledsoe,” particularly when the opposite appears true.

The attorney in Bailey was placed on five years’ stayed suspension and two years actual suspension and until the attorney made restitution of a $4,000 illegal fee and a $550 unearned fee.  However, the misconduct in Bailey is more egregious than that in the present proceeding.  Bailey involved four counts of improper withdrawal, one count of failing to competently perform, one count of failing to return client file, one count of failing to communicate, one count of failing to maintain a current address with the State Bar, one count of failing to cooperate in three State Bar disciplinary investigations, and one count of collecting an illegal fee in violation of rule 4‑200.  Under standard 2.7, a violation of rule 4‑200 alone is to result in six months’ actual suspension irrespective of mitigating circumstances.

In sum, the State Bar’s recommended five-year stayed suspension and a two-year actual suspension, which is based on Bledsoe and Bailey, is excessive.

Respondent’s misconduct is more analogous to that in Greenwood, in which the attorney was placed on 18 months’ stayed suspension and 90 days’ actual suspension.  Like respondent, the attorney in Greenwood improperly withdrew in one client matter, failed to competently perform legal services in one additional client matter, and failed to return client files.  Also, the attorney in Greenwood violated a court order, failed to comply with a discovery order, and failed to cooperate with the disciplinary investigation.  In addition, in Greenwood there were no mitigating circumstances, and client harm was found as an aggravating circumstance.  In contrast to the misconduct in Greenwood, the misconduct in the present case includes the failure to report a $3,940 sanction order and failure to return two unearned fees of $1,000 each.  Because the Supreme Court has concluded that taking fees for services not performed is close to the crime of obtaining money by false pretenses (Hulland v. State Bar (1972) 8 Cal.3d 440, 449), the court must conclude that respondent’s misconduct is greater and warrants more discipline than that in Greenwood.  


Also instructive on discipline are King v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 307 and In the Matter of Nees (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 459, which are two cases that the State Bar cited and discussed in July 6, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline.


In King, the attorney was placed on four years’ stayed suspension and ninety days’ actual suspension.  In that case, the attorney failed to perform in two client matters, failed to return one client file, delayed returning a second client file, failed to pay a malpractice judgment, and failed to communicate.  Respondent’s misconduct is clearly greater than that in King.  Moreover, there was substantial mitigation in King, but none in the present proceeding.  The attorney in King participated in the disciplinary proceeding.  In sum, respondent’s misconduct also warrants more actual suspension than the 90 days imposed in King.


In Nees, which was a default proceeding, the attorney was placed on two years’ stayed suspension and six months’ actual suspension and until restitution of an unearned fee.  In a single client matter, the attorney in Nees “abandoned the habeas corpus petition of a vulnerable client, on incarcerated on a long sentence,”  failed to competently perform, failed to communicate, failed to release the client file, failed to refund a $7,000 unearned fee, and failed to cooperate in a State Bar disciplinary investigation.  (In the Matter of Nees, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 465.)   Of course, the abandonment of an incarcerated client is a particularly serious offense, which calls for very substantial discipline.  (Ibid.)  In addition, there was very little, if any, mitigation, but substantial aggravation in Nees.  The client harm in Nees was much greater than in the present proceeding.  The attorney’s failure to refund the $7,000 unearned fee not only approached the practical misappropriation of client funds (§ 6106), it effectively prevented the incarcerated client from seeking other counsel.

C.  Conclusion


On balance, the court concludes that respondent’s misconduct warrants (1) the four-year stayed suspension that was imposed in King and (2) the actual suspension of six months and until restitution of all unearned fees (with interest) that was imposed in Nees.  The court will further recommend that respondent’s six-month actual suspension continue until (1) he pays (with interest) the three superior court sanction orders underlying his section 6103 violations and (2) he makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion to terminate his actual suspension (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 205).  In addition, the court will recommend that respondent be required to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.10 (former rule 955) and that, if his actual suspension extends for two or more years, respondent remain suspended until he complies with standard 1.4(c)(ii).  Finally, even though not requested by the State Bar, the court will recommend that respondent be required to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination.

VI.  DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDATION


The court recommends that respondent James R. Miller (a/k/a James R. Miller III) be suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for four years, that execution of the four-year suspension be stayed, and that Miller be actually suspended from the practice of law for six months and until he:

1. makes restitution to Christina Pettro in the amount of $1,000 plus 10 percent simple interest thereon per annum from October 7, 2005,
 until paid (or to the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the fund to Pettro, plus interest and costs, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5),
 and he furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation;

2. makes restitution to Claudia St. Pierre in the amount of $1,000 plus 10 percent simple interest thereon per annum from January 19, 2005,
 until paid (or to the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the fund to St. Pierre, plus interest and costs, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5), and he furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation;

3. obeys the Los Angeles Superior Court’s June 4, 2004, order in case number BC305801 by paying the total sanctions imposed of $1,872.60 plus 10 percent simple interest thereon per annum from July 4, 2004,
 until paid, and he furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation;

4. obeys the Los Angeles Superior Court’s July 28, 2004, order in case number BC305801 by paying the total sanctions imposed of $1,872.60 plus 10 percent simple interest thereon per annum from July 28, 2004,
 until paid, and he furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation;

5. obeys the Los Angeles Superior Court’s February 28, 2005, order in case number BC305801 by paying the $3,940 in sanctions imposed on him plus 10 percent simple interest thereon per annum from March 30, 2005,
 until paid, and he furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation; and

6. makes and the State Bar Court grants a motion, under Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, rule 205, to terminate his actual suspension.

  
The court also recommends that, if Miller’s actual suspension in this matter continues for two or more years, he remain actually suspended from the practice of law until he shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of his rehabilitation, present fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law in accordance with standard 1.4(c)(ii) of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.


The court also recommends that Miller be ordered to comply with the conditions of probation, if any, hereinafter imposed on him by the State Bar Court as a condition for terminating his actual suspension.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 205(g).)

VII.  PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAM, RULE 955 & COSTS


The court recommends that Miller be ordered (1) to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners (MPRE Application Department, P.O. Box 4001, Iowa City, Iowa, 52243, telephone number (319) 337-1287) within the greater of one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter or the period of his actual suspension and (2) to provide satisfactory proof of his passage to the State Bar's Office of Probation within that same time period.  Failure to pass the MPRE within the specified time results, without a hearing,  in actual suspension by the review department until passage.  (See Segretti v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn. 8; but see also Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rules 320, 321(a)(1)&(3).)


The court also recommends that Miller be required to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 and to perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 60 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.


Finally, the court further recommends that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

	Dated:  May 7, 2007.
	RICHARD A. HONN

	
	Judge of the State Bar Court


� Initially, this consolidated proceeding was pending before State Bar Court Judge Robert M. Talcott.  However, Judge Talcott’s term of office expired on November 1, 2006.  Thereafter, on January 5, 2007, the proceeding was transferred to this court for all purposes.





� As noted in more detail below, respondent filed a motion seeking relief from default in one of the cases, but Judge Talcott denied that motion.


  


� As noted in more detail below, case number 05�C�04139 was also consolidated with case numbers 05-O-01106 and 05-O-04731; however, case number 05�C�04139 was later severed.


� All further statutory references are to this code unless otherwise noted.





� A single pleading should not be filed in multiple cases unless the cases have been consolidated by court order.  (See State Bar Ct. Rules of Prac., rules 1110(b)(3), (c), 1112(a)(5).) 





� In the order he filed in case number 05�O�01106, Judge Talcott set forth, in detail, the numerous attempts that both the State Bar and the State Bar Court made to get respondent to participate before the entry of his default and respondent’s failure to respond to those attempts.





� The State Bar obtained this alternative address from respondent’s July 6, 2006, motion for relief from default in case numbers 05�O�01106 and 05�C�04139.





� In addition to mailing these courtesy copies of the NDC to respondent at the Tierrasanta Boulevard Address as set forth above, the State Bar made a substantial effort to get respondent to participate in case number 05�O�04731.  Those efforts included speaking on the telephone with respondent’s receptionist and leaving respondent multiple telephone messages.   (See the Declaration of DTC Souhrada that is attached to the State Bar’s July 21, 2006, motion for entry of default in case number 05�O�04731.)  Respondent, however, failed to respond to the State Bar’s efforts or to otherwise participate in case number 05�O�04731.








� Even though the court admits these exhibits into evidence, the court must still make appropriate credibility assessments (Evid. Code, § 312, subd. (b)) and appropriate determinations regarding their probative value and the weight they should be given just as the court would in a contested proceeding.  (Cf. In the Matter of Respondent O (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 581, 588.)  However, the court must, of course, reject and refuse to consider anything in the exhibits that relates to any uncharged misconduct or uncharged aggravating circumstance.  (In the Matter of Johnston (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 585, 589-590.)


� Unless otherwise noted, all further references to rules are to these Rules of Professional Conduct.


� The State Bar charged that respondent violated rule 3�110(A) only “By failing to respond to Pettro's many requests for information, failing to submit a representation letter on behalf of Pettro, failing to submit a demand letter on behalf of Pettro and perform any legal services with respect to Pettro's claim. . . .”  Even though declarations of Pettro and Attorney Steponovich (see exhibits 7 and 8 to the State Bar’s July 6, 2006, brief on culpability and discipline) establish that respondent permitted the statute of limitations to run on Pettro’s wrongful termination claim, the State Bar neither alleged that fact in the NDC nor charged it as a rule 3�110(A) violation.  Accordingly, the court may not rely on that fact to find a rule 3�110(A) violation or an aggravating circumstance.  (In the Matter of Johnston, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at pp. 589-590; In the Matter of Hazelkorn (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 602, 606, and cases there cited.)





� Respondent did not appear at the hearing; however, the record does not clearly establish whether respondent was given notice of that specific hearing.  





� The record clearly establishes that the State Bar sent respondent separate inquiry letters with respect to the St. Pierre client matter and to the Del Sol Academy client matter.  Thus, it is clear that respondent failed to respond to one set of letters dealing with only the St. Pierre client matter and to a second set of letters dealing with only the Del Sol Academy client matter.  Thus, finding respondent culpable of violating section 6068, subdivision (i) in both counts 5 and 8 in case number 05�O�04731 is not duplicative nor otherwise inappropriate.





� Likewise, the generalized language of standard 2.4(b) (which covers respondent’s violation of rule 3�700(A)(2)) and the generalized language of standard 2.10 (which covers respondent's violations of rule 3�700(D)(1)&(2)) provide little guidance in this case.





� As found above in the Nawroz client matter, respondent’s improper withdrawal included a failure to perform.  Thus, at worst, respondent failed to perform in two client matters and improperly withdrew in one.  Bledsoe, however, failed to perform in four client matters and improperly withdrew in one.





� Standard 2.3 provides as follows:  “Culpability of a member of an act of moral turpitude, fraud, or intentional dishonesty toward a court, client or another person or of concealment of a material fact to a court, client or another person shall result in actual suspension or disbarment depending upon the extent to which the victim of the misconduct is harmed or misled and depending upon the magnitude of the act of misconduct and the degree to which it relates to the member's acts within the practice of law.”





� For example, in his dissenting opinion in which Justice Kennard concurred, Chief Justice Lucas (1) summarized Attorney Bledsoe’s misconduct “as four significant acts of client abandonment over a period of five years, culminating in his failure to cooperate with the State Bar [in two disciplinary investigations]” (Bledsoe v. State Bar, supra, 52 Cal.3d at p. 1081 (dis. opn.)) and (2) believed a “pattern of client abandonment was established that. . . warrants disbarment under . . . standard 2.4(a)” (id. at p. 1084).





� October 7, 2005, is 30 days after Pettro terminated respondent’s employment.





� All restitution payable to the Client Security Fund is enforceable as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).





� January 19, 2005, is 30 days after St. Pierre terminated respondent’s employment.





� July 4, 2004, is 30 days after the date of the sanction order.





� Under the terms of the superior court’s order, the sanctions were due and payable forthwith (i.e., on July 28, 2004).  Accordingly, interest should accrue from that date.





� Under the terms of the superior court order, the sanctions were to be paid no later than March 30, 2005.  Accordingly, interest should accrue from that date.





� If the Supreme Court orders Miller to comply with rule 9.20, he must file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if he has no clients to notify.  (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341.)  At least in the absence of compelling mitigating circumstances, an attorney's failure to comply with rule 9.20 almost always results in disbarment.  (E.g., Bercovich v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 116, 131; In the Matter of Lynch (Review Dept. 1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 287, 296.)
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